

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
JOHN P. "JACK" FLYNN
LESLIE A. FLYNN,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC.,

Defendant.
----- X

:
: Case: 1:21-cv-02587-GHW-SLC
:

:
: Hon. Sarah L. Cave
:

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY DEFENDANT
CABLE NEWS NETWORK TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Katherine M. Bolger
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 489-8230
Facsimile: (212) 489-8340

Attorney for Defendant Cable News Network

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	2
A. The Parties	2
B. The “#TakeTheOath” Video and Resulting News Coverage	3
C. QAnon.....	3
D. The Report	4
E. The Complaint and Amended Complaint	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	6
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim For Defamation.....	7
1. The Report Is Not Of And Concerning Plaintiffs	8
2. The Challenged Report Is Not Susceptible Of A Defamatory Meaning	9
3. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plausibly Allege Defamation <i>Per Se</i>	12
4. Even Plaintiffs’ Tortured Interpretation Of The Report Is, As A Matter of Law, Substantially True And Not Materially False, And The Complaint Must Be Dismissed	14
a. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plead Material Falsity.....	14
b. It Is Substantially True That Plaintiffs Followed And Supported QAnon	16
5. Plaintiffs Cannot Plead The Requisite Level Of Fault.....	19
a. Jack Flynn Has Failed To Adequately Plead Actual Malice ..	19
(i) Jack Flynn Is A Limited Purpose Public Figure	21
(ii) Plaintiffs Cannot Show That CNN Acted With Malice	22
b. Leslie Flynn Has Failed To Plausibly Allege Negligence	23
B. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For False Light Invasion Of Privacy.....	24
C. This Court Should Award CNN Costs And Fees Associated With This Motion.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 876 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Alves v. Hometown Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 857 A.2d 743 (R.I. 2004)	7, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	20
<i>Bichler v. Union Bank & Tr. Co. of Grand Rapids</i> , 745 F.2d 1006 (6th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	20
<i>Bray v. Providence J. Co.</i> , 220 A.2d 531 (R.I. 1966)	11, 12
<i>Budget Termite & Pest Control, Inc. v. Bousquet</i> , 811 A.2d 1169 (R.I. 2002)	8
<i>Burke v. Gregg</i> , 55 A.3d 212 (R.I. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Bustos v. A & E Television Networks</i> , 646 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2011)	17, 19
<i>Cabello-Rondon v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 16-cv-3346 (KBF), 2017 WL 3531551 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 720 F. App'x 87 (2d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Capuano v. Outlet Co.</i> , 579 A.2d 469 (R.I. 1990)	21, 23
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	7, 17

Church of Scientology Int’l v. Time Warner, Inc.,
 903 F. Supp. 637 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), *on reconsideration*, 932 F. Supp. 589
 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), *and aff’d sub nom. Church of Scientology Int’l v. Behar*, 238
 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....23

Condit v. Dunne,
 317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....7, 17

Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.,
 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....17

Crall v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.,
 No. C-2-92-233, 1992 WL 400713 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 6, 1992).....11

Cullen v. Auclair,
 809 A.2d 1107 (R.I. 2002).....24

Davis v. Costa-Gavras,
 654 F. Supp. 653 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)23

DeCarvalho v. daSilva,
 414 A.2d 806 (R.I. 1980)21

Desnick v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.,
 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)10

Elias v. Youngken,
 493 A.2d 158 (R.I. 1985)9

Freeman v. Johnston,
 192 A.D.2d 250 (1993), *aff’d*, 84 N.Y.2d 52 (1994)24

Ganske v. Mensch,
 480 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....17

Garrison v. State of La.,
 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....22

Geary v. Goldstein,
 No. 91 CIV. 6222 (KMW), 1996 WL 447776 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 1996)10

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....20

Harvey v. Cable News Network, Inc.,
 No. CV RDB-20-3068, 2021 WL 1215083 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2021),
reconsideration denied, No. CV RDB-20-3068, 2021 WL 1516009 (D. Md.
 Apr. 16, 2021).....25

Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.,
8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993)19

Healey v. New England Newspapers, Inc.,
555 A.2d 321 (R.I. 1989)8, 16, 23

Hohmann v. GTECH Corp.,
910 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Conn. 2012).....15, 16

Howard v. Antilla,
294 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2002).....22

Jackson v. Mayweather,
10 Cal. App. 5th 1240 (Cal. 2017), *as modified* (Apr. 19, 2017)21

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.,
494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007)8

Koch v. Christie’s Int’l PLC,
699 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

Lee v. BankersTrust Co.,
166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999).....7

Lokhova v. Halper,
995 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2021)25

Lovejoy v. Mutual Broadcasting System,
220 S.W.2d 308 (Tex. Civ. App. 1948)18, 19

Lyons v. Rhode Island Public Employees Council 94,
516 A.2d 1339 (R.I. 1986)12, 22

Major v. Drapeau,
507 A.2d 938 (R.I. 1986)20, 21, 22

Marcil v. Kells,
936 A.2d 208 (R.I. 2007)11, 12, 13

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
501 U.S. 496 (1991).....16

Mayfield v. Nat’l Ass’n for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.,
674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)20

McCann v. Shell Oil Co.,
551 A.2d 696 (R.I. 1988)10

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....20, 24

Palin v. New York Times Co.,
940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019).....23

Pan Am Sys., Inc. v. Atl. Ne. Rails & Ports, Inc.,
804 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2015).....14

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986).....14

Quantum Elecs. Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
881 F. Supp. 753 (D.R.I. 1995).....16

RainSoft v. MacFarland,
350 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.R.I. 2018)14

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.,
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....20

Secord v. Cockburn,
747 F. Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990).....23

Sequin, LLC v. Renk,
No. CV 20-62WES, 2021 WL 124250 (D.R.I. Jan. 13, 2021), *report and
recommendation adopted*, No. CV 20-062 WES, 2021 WL 391519 (D.R.I.
Feb. 4, 2021)13, 14

Shay v. Walters,
702 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2012).....23

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....20, 22

Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....7

Sweetland v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
241 F. App'x 92 (4th Cir. 2007)25

Swerdlick v. Koch,
721 A.2d 849 (R.I. 1998)13, 24

Tannerite Sports LLC v. Universal News Group,
864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017).....15

<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	24
<i>Tracy v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 134 (1959).....	9
<i>Veilleux v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....	23
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	25
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1-28.1(a)(4)	24
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 575 cmt. b (1977).....	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 580B (1977)	23
